Primarily as a mutual Society operating solely in the veterinary profession, our insurance risks are inherently concentrated. However,

our ability to offer tailored indemnity limits via Practice Insurance to the majority of the profession allows us to share and mitigate this

risk appropriately.

The table below represents the insurance expenses:

Group and Company

Gross Claims Incurred Reinsurers’ share

2022 2021 2022 2021

£ £ £ £

Claims paid 7,013,992 6,747,153 (58,973) (543,487)

Gross Provision for claims 1,144,846 60,757 (59,658) 147,660

8,158,838 6,807,910 (118,631) (395,827)

Refer to Note 6 and Note 17 on technical provisions for further details regarding the insurance assets, liabilities and its movement.

Sensitivity

The Group’s surplus / (loss) and reserves are sensitive to the number of high value claims. These high value claims tend to be equine or

farm civil cases, or small animal disciplinary cases. The surplus / (loss) is particularly sensitive to the number of disciplinary cases which

progress to disciplinary hearings as a result of which the Group will incur higher external legal costs. A 10% increase or reduction in case

reserves, excluding any second order effect on IBNR/IBNER, would impact surplus / (loss) and net assets by approximately £393,480

(2021: £367,284).

63

Claims outstanding (gross)
Group and Company

Underwriting year 2017

and prior¹

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total

Estimate of ultimate claims costs: £ £ £ £ £ £ £

- at the end of reporting year 5,556,771 3,508,248 4,441,250 4,477,767 5,104,495

- one year later 3,655,760 2,503,624 3,336,460 4,044,788

- two years later 3,476,510 2,240,748 2,962,186

- three years later 2,981,100 1,980,545

- four years later 3,385,823

Current estimate of cumulative claims 28,943,108 3,385,823 1,980,545 2,962,186 4,044,788 5,104,495

Cumulative claims paid 28,133,921 2,480,147 1,581,517 1,643,082 1,771,856 1,393,759

Current year gross provision 809,187 905,676 399,028 1,319,104 2,272,932 3,710,736 9,416,663

Claims outstanding (net)
Underwriting year 2017

and prior1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total

Estimate of ultimate claims costs: £ £ £ £ £ £ £

- at the end of reporting year 5,310,094 5,030,725 4,478,598 4,496,354 5,117,279

- one year later 4,990,381 2,518,643 3,316,215 4,053,572

- two years later 3,352,006 2,241,372 2,910,867

- three years later 2,816,679 1,975,066

- four years later 3,166,305

Current estimate of cumulative claims 27,202,668 3,166,305 1,975,066 2,910,867 4,053,572 5,117,279

Cumulative claims paid 26,430,122 2,369,969 1,574,517 1,643,082 1,771,856 1,392,872

Current year net provision 772,546 796,336 400,549 1,267,785 2,281,716 3,724,407 9,243,339

Reconciliation to balance sheet:

Gross technical provisions 9,416,663

Reinsurers’ share of

technical provisions

(173,324)

Net technical provisions (above) 9,243,339

¹2017 and prior years’ cases (back to and including 2005 claims) have been aggregated at their position as at 31 December 2022 on both a

gross and net basis.

Claims development tables

The following tables represents the development on claims on a gross and net basis. The gross basis reflects outward costs and liabilities

for claims incurred, whereas the net basis reflects the gross basis less monies from reinsurers.